0

5 000

10 000

15 000

20 000

25 000

30 000

1994  1995 1999  2000

N
u

m
b

e
r

o
f

w
o

rk
e

rs Workers in activity
Workers on maternity or parental leave
Workers on reduced hours
Workers on administrative leave partially or
fully paid
Workers on administrative leave without pay

12

In comparison to the longitudinal analysis, Table 1 and Figure 12 is based on the
samples of 1994, 1995, 1999 and 2000, in which all the enterprises are taken into account.
It shows that in the enterprises that were state-owned and that changed to a different type
of ownership the following year, the proportion of workers on administrative leave without
pay increased. The proportion of the workers on reduced hours/pay has, however,
remained the same.

Table 1.  Employment in state enterprises whose property form changed the following year

Survey Number

of
enterprises

Date

Workers on
administrative

leave without pay

Workers on
administrative

leave partially or
fully paid

Workers on
reduced hours

Workers

in activity

TOTAL

ULFS94   42 Before (1993) 2 234 293 965 30 802 34 294
  After (1994) 3 708 212 1 501 25 754 31 175

ULFS95 99 Before (1994) 10 012 16 126 14 932 98207 139 277
  After (1995) 15 405 6 851 16 015 86 874 125 145
ULFS99 17 Before (1998) 248 38 1 161 10 795 12 242
  After (1999) 641 0 1 001 10 596 12 238
ULFS00 16 Before (1999) 1 460 27 2 310 5 541 9 338
  After (2000) 1 359 54 2 130 5 356 8 899

Figure 12. Profile of employment in state enterprises whose property form
changed the following year

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Before 1993
(42/n=348)

After 1994
(42/n=348)

Before 1994
(99/n=566)

After 1995
(99/n=566)

 Before 1998
(17/n=690)

After 1999
(17/n=690)

Before 1999
(16/n=1684)

After 2000
(16/n=1684)

P
er

ce
n

t
o

f
w

o
rk

er
s

Workers in activity

Workers on reduced hours

Workers on administrative leave partially or fully
paid

Workers on administrative leave without pay

13

5. The nature of concealed unemployment in
Ukrainian industry